lected by the city with respect to parking facilities, subject to the provisions of ordinances and resolutions heretofore or hereafter enacted by which such revenues, or any portion thereof, have been or may be pledged for the payment of particular bonds. The maturities of bonds for which revenues are so pledged may be established in such manner as in the estimation of the council will best assure that the revenues from time to time received will be sufficient for the prompt payment of principal and interest, provided that all bonds shall mature within not more than 30 years from date of issue. The city council may also pledge the full faith and credit of the city for the payment of the bonds and interest thereon in the event of any deficiency in the revenues pledged for that purpose.

Sec. 5. This act shall become effective upon approval by a resolution adopted by the vote of a majority of all members of the council of the city of Fairmont, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 22, 1967.

CHAPTER 666—S. F. No. 523 [Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries of the county commissioners of Carver county; amending Extra Session Laws 1961, Chapter 85, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Extra Session Laws 1961, Chapter 85, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. Carver county; commissioners salaries. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general law enacted prior hereto to the contrary, whether effective before or after this act, in the county of Carver the yearly salaries of the members of the board of county commissioners shall be set by said board at a sum not to exceed \$3,000, which sum and shall be payable in equal monthly installments.

Sec. 2. This act becomes effective only after its approval by the board of county commissioners of Carver county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 22, 1967.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

665]